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IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE
[IlHE APPLICATION OF

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
- PETITIONER FOR SPECIAL

HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND * OF

VARIANCE ON THE W/S PLAINFIELD

ROAD, 284.50’ S OF GERMAN HILLRD * BALTIMORE COUNTY
(2508 PLAINFIELD DROAD)

15™ ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 96-485-SPHXA

7™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

* * * * * * 2 S * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAJL

This matter comes before this Board on appeal dated August 29, 1996 from a decision of
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated August 5, 1996 in which the requested special hearing,
special exception and variance relief was granted with restrictions.

WHEREAS, by letter dated November 14, 2003, the Board of Appeals notified the parties

of record in the above-entitled matter that the appeal would be dismissed for lack of prosecution
after a period of 30 days; and

WHEREAS, the Board has not received a reply from its letter of November 14, 2003,

within 30 days as requested;

. _ r }
s 3 z‘ /.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this ﬁj '?t/(azy of (Qﬁ 6’1/{ f,»{_.f’ , 2004 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the above-referenced appeal in Case No. 96-

485-SPHXA be and the same is hereby DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

o S

Lawrence S. Wesce:}t_t, Chairman




NOTICE TO PARTIES PRIOR TO DISMISSAL

11/14/03 — Letter to J. Gontrum and T. Dore; per note of 1/28/97 — agreement
reached; to be forwarded t Board with dismissal request; none received as
of this date; Order of Dismissal to be issued after expiration of 30 days anf
ile closed — failure to prosecute.

11/20/03 — T/C from Liz for Tom Dore — requesting additional information
regarding the above letter.




(ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180

FAX: 410-887-3182

October 20, 2004

Thomas P. Dore, Esquire

614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: German Hill Ltd. Partnership
Case No. 96-485-SPHXA /Order of Dismissal

Dear Mr. Dore:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the County Board

of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

,\ { M[//( DO &@M» (g /LEL/

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

C: Philip Filippakis

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Ron Thompson /Thompson Automotive Group
Office of People’s Counsel
Pat Keller, Director /Planning
William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

é':i}g Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recvcled Paoer
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * BEFORE THE

SPECIAL, EXCEPTION & VARIANCE -
W/S Plainfield Road, 284.50"'" S * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

of the ¢/l German Hill Read

(2805 Plainfield Road) * QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District * (Case No. 96-485-SPHXA

German Hill Limited Partnership *

Petitioner
* - r. 4 x* * * r * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Peti-
tions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance for that property
known as 2805 Plainfield Road, located in the vicinity of Merritt Boulevard
and German Hill Road in Dundalk. The Petitions were filed by the owners
of the property, German Hill Limited Partnership, by Thomas B. Thompson,
General Partner, through their attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire. The
Petitioners seek approval of commercial parking in a D.R. 5.5 zone and to
continue the use of an existing travelway therein as permitted in Case No.
67-129-X. In addition to the special hearing relief sought, the Petition-
ers request a special exception to permit a service garage use in a B.lL.
zone and a variance from Section 409.8.2-1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a commercial driveway within the required
minimum 10-foot setback required for Class "A" screening, pursuant to the
Baltimore County Landscape Manual. The subject property and relief sought
are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was
accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petitions were Ron

Thompson, a representative for the German Hill Limited Partnership, owner

of the property, Timothy F. Madden, Professional Engineer who prepared the

site plan for this property, and John B. Gontrum, Esquire, attorney f{for



the Petitioner. Appearing as Protestants 1n the matter were Philip
Filippakis, owner of the adjacent property, and Frederick J. Rogers, a
nearby resident.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of .4724 acres, more or less, split zoned B.L.-
C.N.8. and D.R.5.5, and is located near the corner of Plainfield Road and
German Hill Road. The property is V-shaped and fronts on Plainfield Road,
but enjoys access to German Hill Road as well. The property 1is presently
improved with a four-bay, self-serve car wash facility which was approved
in 1967, pursuant to prior zoning Case No. 67-129-X. The Petitioners now
come before me seeking approval to convert the subject property to a
service garage use. The Petitioners propose to raze the existing car wash
facility and replace same with a 4708 sq.ft. service center consisting of
eight (8) service bays. Testimony revealed that the German Hill Limited
Partnership is part of the Thompson Automotive Group. Mr. Ron Thompson
testified that his family wishes to utilize the proposed service center
for new car preparation and cleaning. In addition, they propose to use

the facility to perform service work on vehicles, but no body or fender

work will be done at this location. Mr. Thompson further testified that
the hours of operation of this service center would be Monday through
Friday, 7:30 BM to 6:00 PM, with Wednesday evening hours being extended tfo
S:00 PM. Both Mr. Thompson and Mr. Madden testified that the change-over

from a car wash use to the proposed service center will be an 1mprovement

to the property inasmuch as the old building will be removed and the

macadam lot repaved in conjunction with the proposed improvements. Due to

{0 the unusual configuration of the property and split zoning of same, three

af the required parking spaces for the proposed use will be located on the
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D.R. 5.5 zoned portion of the site. Furthermore, the Petitioners wish to
continue to use the existing 10-foot wide travelway for access to Dboth
Plainfield Road and German Hill Road. Thus, the relief requested 1is
necessary in order to proceed as proposed.

Appearing in oppostion to the Petitioner's request was Mr. Philip
Filippakis, who operates a restaurant on the property which is situated
within the V" shape of the subject property, as shown on the site pilan.
As can be seen from the plan, Mr. Filippakis' restaurant is located no more
than 100 feet from the proposed service garage facility. Mr. Filippakis
is opposed to the conversion of the car wash to a service garage 1in that
he believes his customers will be cut-cff from using the 10-foot wide
travelway located adjacent to the car wash facility on the Petitioners’
property. Mr. Filippakis testified that in the past, his customers were
permitted to utilize this travelway as an exit route to Plainfield Road.
He believes that the proposed improvements will interfere with his custom-
er's access to Plainfield Road and he does not want to lose that access.

Furthermore, Mr. Filippakis testified that he objects to the Thompson

Automotive Group parking used and trade-in vehicles along the fenced 1in
area located immediately adjacent to the rear of his property. Some of
the photographs submitted into evidence depict an 8-foot high chain link
fence with barbed wire running along the perimeter of the Petitioners'
property. The Thompson Automotive Group apparently utilizes that property
to store vehicles which are traded in by customers and/or used vehicles
that are ultimately offered for sale. Mr. Filippakis testified that this
area becomes unsightly at times and he believes this detracts from his

business.
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As to Mr. Filippakis' concern over whether he has the right to
utilize the 10-foot wide travelway located on the Petitioner's property 1s
a matter over which I have no authority. The purpose of the hearing
before me was to determine whether or nct the proposed conversion was an
appropriate use of the property. I advised Mr. Filippakis that 1if, in
fact, he has a title dispufte with the Petitioners over the use of this
10-foot wide travelway, that he would have to settle this matter 1in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County. I suggested that he consult a title
attorney for the purpose of pursuing whether he has the right to continue
utilizing this 10-foot wide travelway.

As to the continued use of the 10-foot wide travelway by the
Petitioners, it was clear from the testimony that this driveway has exist-
ed on the property for many years. Furthermore, the previous owners
constructed the 8-foot high screen fence along the rear o©of the car wash
property and running along the south side of the subject property, adja-
cent to that property owned by Nelson Manning. Basically, there will be
no change 1in the use of this driveway or the screen fence that exists on
the property at this time, and thus, the relief requested should be grant-
ed. Furthermore, I find from the testimony and evidence presented that
the proposed conversion from a car wash facility to an automotive service
center will be a benefit to the neighborhood and an improvement to the
property wherein the existing building will be removed and the macadam
parking and driveway areas repaved in conjunction with the proposed 1m-
provements. Thus, the special exception should be granted.

It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a B.L.-
C.N.S. zone by special exception. It is egqually clear that the proposed

use would not be detrimental to the primary uses 1n the vicinity. There-
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fore, it must be determined if the conditions as delineated 1n Section

502.1 are satisfied.

The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence

which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and

requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner
has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment
to the neighborhcod and would not adversely affect the public 1interest.
The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-
ticular location described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-
verse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe-

cial exception use, irrespective of 1its location within the zone.

Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or general welfare of the locality, nor tend tTo create congestion 1in
roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes
of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsis-

tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it

appears that the special exception should be granted with certain restric-

tions as more fully described below.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean vVv. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the followilng:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would

unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;



2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief: and,

3) whether relief can be granted 1in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
I am persuaded to grant the special hearing and variance requests. It has
been established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of these requests
and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will
unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique
to this particular parcel. 1In addition, the relief requested will not
cause any injury to the public health, safety or general welfare and 1s 1n
strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above,
the relief reguested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning commissioner for
S

Baltimore County this day of August, 1996 that the Petition for

Special Hearing seeking approval of commercial parking 1o a D.R. 5.5 zone
and to continue the use of an existing travelway therein as permitted in
Case No. 67-129-X, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and 1is

hereby GRANTED; and,




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to

permit a service garage in a B.L. zone, in accordance with Petitioner's

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

relief from Section 409.8.A-1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing commercial driveway within the required

minimum 10-foot setback required for Class "A" screening, pursuant to the

Baltimore County Landscape Manual, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to

the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for thelir building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at thelr own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order 1s
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any building permits,
the Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan to the
Office of Planning for review and approval by the
Landscape Architect for Baltimore County.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan and
landscaping plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

L/éi(%é Ly co

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commilissioner
T™K:b]s for Baltimore County




Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 August 5, 1996 (410) 887-4386

Jochn B. Gontrum, Esquire
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

L*J

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANC]
W/S Plainfield Road, 284.50' S of the c/1l German Hill Road
(2805 Plainfield Road)
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
German Hill Limited Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 96—-485-SPHXA

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Excep-
tion and Variance have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3331.

Very truly yours,

sty 1l free

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Ron Thompson, Thompson Automotive Group
1307 Merritt Boulevard, Baltimore, Md. 21222

Mr. Philip Filippakis, 7625 German Hill Road, Baltimore, Md. 21222
Mr. Frederick J. Rogers, 7338 Waldman Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21219
Thomas P. Dore, Esquire, 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204

People's Counsel; Cas¢ File
!

(M2, Printed with Soybean Ink
Q. e, on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at  plainfield Road 150" SW German Hill Road
C:?(g J(_,{CE?\S’__S{PHX which is presently zoned g7 N (ag) -

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. D.R. 5.5
The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Parking for a commercial use in a D.R. 5.5 residential zone ,,p.-»a/ /@MM’/
T se Conlin ey s ﬁ%ﬁﬁ#{’fﬁ,ﬁ/ vl vz T, £ ) —/RT I

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
l, or we, agree o pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of perjury, that Ywe are the
legal owner{s} of the property which is the subject of thes Petition.

Contract Purchaset/Lessee Legal Owner(s}

German Hill Limited Partnerhsip

{Type or Print Name) {Type or Print

Signature - o

. Lz £ Lot G o
ress ype ol

City State Zipcode Signature -

900 Merritt Boulevard

Aftomey for Petitoner: Address FPhone No.

Baltimore, Maryland 21222

(Type or Print Name) City State Zipcode
Mame, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser of representative

/ to be contacted.
Si
%, Maime

| ?\‘ ] 814 Eastern Boulevard  686-8274
\E ‘\\ Phone No. Address _ Prone No.
- P Baltimore, Maryiand 21221 I OFFICE USE ONLY
RS } | = s =
- ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
& unavailable for Hearing
_1' . Mm\ tl:gfollawingdm Next Two Months
- | f‘ Al - / OTHER
g @ REVIEWED BY: > AL DATE »4:_7‘3?'? f 74
' €
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at  plainfield Road 150' SW German Hill Road

76 — U T5-STHK which s presently zo0ed. EL-QNS (7).

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. D.R. 5.5

The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hareof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for

A service garage in a Bl Zone.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Requlations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and furthec agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

{/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of perjury, that Lwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchasarfl essee. Legal Owner(s)"
German Hill Limited P cship
(Type or Print Name} (Type ot Pri

oo 2

Signature
ﬁm . ﬂmﬁﬁ; &’HWW
Address {Type of Print Name}
City Stats Zipoode Signature
900 Merritt Boulevard
Attomey for Petiioner: Address Phone Na.
Johnn B. Gontrum Baltimore, Maryland 21222
| (Type or Print Namej City State Zipcode
%\\) :;FMWMWﬂm&mmmem
| Naow
“'\ .BlA_E‘astern_Eﬂule:zard_ﬁﬂggzﬂg??ﬁ P Phone No.
N\ -:\i‘.‘.- Maryland 21221 AN OCrICE LUSE ON Yy
= F‘ o Sae ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 2 b
unavailsble for Hearing T
f‘ ’\q‘ the following Sutes Next Two Months
ALL _/’” OTHER -

fa
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Pefition for ‘Iariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located 8t p).infic1d road 150" SW German Hill Road

“6 — L(?S/—“SQ:’HX which {s presently zoned 5 s (as)-
Development

To permit a commercial drive within the required minimm 10' setback from class “A"
screening as per the Baltimore County Landscape Manual an 8! screen fence wiil be

provided.
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or
practical difficufty) -

Unique site configuration does not permit a building and access without using
residential zone screening area. .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Battimore County.

We do sclemnly dectare and affirm, under the penalties of petjury, that {we are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the sublect of this Petition.

Corract Purchaser esses: Legal Owneris):
German Hill Limited Partnership

= W=

72-‘?&;5: A 72&7—.;%#--} &'Ji%

Address _ (Type or Print Name}
City State Zipcode Signature
Allomey for Petitioner:
John B, Gontrim 900 Merritt Boulevard
{Type or Frint Name} Address Phone No.
- Baltimore, Maryland 21222
P -, Oty Btate Dipcode

Name, Address and phone number of fepresentative i, be contacted.

814 Eastern Boulevard 686-8274

§ Address Phone No. Name
33ltimore, Maryvland 21221

State Zipcode Addciress Phone No.
L ] OFFICE USE ony vy IR
. b, ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ,3 s
/ X unavaliable for Hearing
the fallowing dates Next Two Bonthe
/

—

" '\\"’/ REVIEWED BY: ""W—jcm— ;ATE ‘5-'/3;74‘5
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ZONING DESCRIPTION ~ “J(, — L/¥ S5 < PH K

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Plainfield Avenue, 60 feet wide, at the distance of
184.50 feet measured southeasterly from the centerline of German Hill Road, 60 feet wide.

Thence the following courses and distances:

South 14° 22' 39" East 97.57 feet, North 74° 33' 59" West 138.44
feet, South 14° 08' 19" East 107.96 feet, South 75° 51' 41" West
39.03, North 15° 03' 09" West 229.57 feet, and South 74° 33' 59"

East 187.08 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.472 Acres of land, more or less.

BEING known as 2508 Plainfieid Avenue and located in the Twelfth Election District.

S

George T %eller
Registered Rroperty Line Surveyor #67
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CZIXTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towme, Maryiand
dem

Ui p——
Posted for: C7A‘S'L oo 7as S LU X/
Petitioner: (- & cmat ?—L | LLM—\i 9 P ‘“19‘*5L‘“"‘
Location of property S N L R
Location of
Remarks: I.."l

-

Posted by ‘ l Data aof ﬂtmL

M

" Number of Signes __ |

1
]
L T e y—— - -



District... /72 ______ Date of Posting___ &/ 7L _
Posted for: ----_f.f,‘ff_{/%*":‘s"z._f SPecte S Fxcopid, F |

SR — Prragreg— -
T A .
* T i A e A S we wlm wm e

Petitioner: ___ @fﬂﬂ é{z/’éé;’" ;;f‘( ﬂ"*fﬁ%;é;’ l

— L

Location of property:_ 2505 _ [lan o L4 s34 "

---.--‘-?—.f-'--—-—-_--—-r—-ﬁ—q—-----'i--_.ﬁ. _______________
L B I N B R §F F A ol e A D D D D R Ul S A T R D D R e . e o o R e M . e
L] —'-*-‘—'-‘-” ----------------

Location of Signe_ /237 220 KWy Gon pasput, Srong Fewd

?—-n--‘-‘b .

- - T e ol W S vmls m sul e e e e

L Kk N )

Remarks: oo

postet by oo ALt pmw e LS

Signatare ---= 4 e ————
Runber of Signs: /
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Hearing. Wednesday, Juy 3,
1996 at 900 a.-m. in Bm. 118,
Ol Courthouse.

e
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., Q&i 19490

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of f successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on Q’ / }3 , 19 _CZQ

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

- W onp b

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
Ny
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VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
DISTRIBUTION
VHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER
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Baltimore Coun _
Departmer :: f ny 1t d County Office Building
pEmEIl of Fermits an Il West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

-

p

- Development Processing

Printod wilh Soybean ink

on Hecycled Paper
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ZONTNG HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
1s the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requlrements.

PAYMENT WILI. BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon recelpt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JBBLON, DIRECTOR

—"_“—_--—-—"-"'--H—----—.————-_-l--_——.h.l----—.---..__-__-_--_-_..----—-..--—_-——r-——__-__-——_-

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 97L Petitioner: _&fﬂad% 4 é”’_jv_;v/w(?_ﬁffmf{:.é;i

Location: _ASOY flu,wtiedl K.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

i MG Yot 04 Pottpos Tyl B Gortion,

ADDRESS: _ 5 /Y Eqs Aeren B /K *
BatA. L Rizzy

T i, m__

T PR R __ﬁ

PHONE NUMBER: _ & § 6~ €2 7Y




TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
June 13, 1996 Isswe - Jeiffersonian

Please foward billing to:

John B. Gontrum, Esg.
214 Eastern Boulevard
RBaltimore, MD 21221
b86-8274

S ——————————————esspesravgerrarveey 3 oy T X F - R R R R R e e e e e B R L

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regnlations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-485-SPHX (Item 479)

2508 Plainfield Road

W/S Plainfield Road, 284.50" S of German Hill Road
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): German Hill Limited Partnership

Special Hearing to approve parking for a commercial use in a residential =zone and travelway to be
continued as permitted in case #67-129-X.
Special Exception for a service garage.

HEARING: WEDNESDAY, JULY 3, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HERRTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.



Ec\

> :
EEQ&’ Baltimore County Development Proc_es§1ng
* . D £ Pormit q County Office Building
epartment of rermits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissiocner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Qffice Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
o ‘
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryiand 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-485-SPHX (Item 479)

2508 Plainfield Road

W/S Plainfield Road, 284.50* S of German Hill Road
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): German Hill Limited Partnership

Special Hearing to approve parking for a commercial use in a residential zopne and travelway to be
continged as permitted in case #67-129-X.
Special Exception for a service garage.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, JULY 3, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 013 Courthouse.

ceC? German Hill Limited Partnership
John B. Gontrum, Esqg.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR IRFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

@ Prinled with Soybean tnk

ont Recycied Paper
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 48
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSOCN, MARYLAND 21204

Hearing Room - Room 48 (410) 887-3180
0ld Couxthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

November 26, 1996

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
NO POSTWPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS\ REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN \FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), BOARD'S RULES OF
PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, APPENDIX C, BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE.

CASE NO. 96-485-SRHXZ? CERMAN HILL LTD. PARTNERSHIP -Petitioner
-~ V W/s Plainfield Road, 284.5' S of c¢/1 German
4171 Road (2805 Plainfield Road)
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District

"y
-

L> \ -
bﬂ{ \ ‘
( , ) SPH -Approval of commercial parking area in DR
A 5.5 zone & to continue use of exstng travelway
as permitted in 67-129-X; SE -svce garage in
3L, zone; VAR -permit commrcl driveway w/in
reg'd min 10' setback req'd for Class A

screening.

8/05%/96 -D.Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Special Hearing was GRANTED with restrictions.

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 29, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.
cc: Thomas P. Dore, Esquire Counsel for Appellant /Protestant
Philip Filippakis Appellant /Protestant
Frederick J. Rogers Protestant
John B. Gontrum, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner
Ron Thompson /Thompson Automotive Group
(German Hill Ltd. Partnership) Petitioner

Timothy F. Madden, P.E.

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

@ Printed with Soybean ink

on Hecycled Paper



Development Processing

: County Office Building
Departmen
P t of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

July 3, 1996

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Ttem No.: 479
Case No.: 96-485-SPHX
Petitioner: Thomas Thompson

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for

processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
May 30, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request 1nformation on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are 1informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to conrtact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

AR

‘,nt.

W. Garl Richards, Jr.
Zaning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment{s)

710?9 Prinied with Soybean nk

on Recycled Papet



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-CFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: PDM DATE : '\7\4_{/1/5'_17/ /197

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
Permits and Development Review

DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee

Meeting Date: _JUYWVE (0 /i?(ﬁ

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisary Committee Items:

ttem #'s: L7/ 8T
47X |
473
475
477

47
g0

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ2/DEPRM/TXTSBP




700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 8874880

BATE: 0&/711/96&

Arnold Jablan

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MDD 21204

MAIL ST0OP—-1105

RE: Property Owner: GERMAN HILL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

L.ocation:W/S PLAINFIELD RD. 284.30' S 0OF BERMAN HILL RD. (2508 PLAINFIELD
ROAD)

ITtem No.: 479 Zonling Agenda: SPECIAL EXCEPTION

GCentliemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reqQuired to
be corrected or incorpovrated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

5. The bulldings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code’, 1991

edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: L7. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marchal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS5-1102F

cc: File

(M

% Printed wath Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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David L. Winstead

Maryiand Department of Transportation Hal Kasoft
State Highway Administration Administrator

(- 7-9C

Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baitimore County
Baltimore County Office of item No. z/ 7 éﬁ 7, /d)

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection 10
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Administration projects.
Please contact Bob Smail at 41 0-545-5581 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Codotndll

Ronaid Bumns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

BS/es

My telephone number i — ——— 8 ———————————

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearng or Speech
. anf TRE_IMER Statewide Toll Free



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TNTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablion, Director Date: June 17, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 17, 19896
1tem No. 479

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Proposed entrance will be built per the Department of Public
works' Road & Street Detail, Standard Plate R-32 single commercial entrance.

Baltimore City Department of Public Works' peolicy prohibits water
service meter 1installation in either roadways or driveways. The existing
water meter at the Plainfield Road frontage must be relocated outside the
proposed 30-foot entrance.

A variance of Sec. IX.C.2.b.(3) of the Landscape Manual is needed
to support this request. It should be granted only if the resident on the
southern property line agrees. A Schematic Landscape Plan should be
submitted and approved as a condition of considering approval of the Special
Exception.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cc: File

“ONE13G



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0O: Arnold Jablon, Director, PDM DATE: June 18, 1996
FROM: Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, I1II, Director, OP

SUBJECT: Corner of Plainfield Road and German Hill Road

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 479
Petitioner: German Hill Limited Partnership

Property Size:

Zoping: B.L.A.S. and D.R. 5.5

Requested Action:

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The plan does not propose any signs. Should a sign be desired on Plainfield
Road, it should be a ground mounted sign. The south side of the building should
be a finished side. Slats should be included with the proposed chain link

fence. Hours of operation should not extend past 9:00 p.m. The lighting should
be placed so not to affect the adjoining residential use. If this service garage

is associated with Thompson's Car Sales, seasonal or temporary banners should not
be allowed on the site.

Division Chief: Z ¢ W

PK/JL/1w




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR SPECIAIL. EXCEPTION
2508 Plainfield Road, W/S Plainfield R4, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
284.50' S of German Hill Road
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
German Hill Limited Partnership * CASE NO. 96-485-SPHX
Petitioner
*x ¥ x x* x *x * * x * * * x

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

;éﬂiézi_qd/ﬁdiﬁﬂ3:ZiP?ﬁanLﬁbﬂmqmﬁk_ﬂ
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

MS,W
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this QQM&Y of June, 1996, a copy of

the foregeoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to John B. Gontrum,
Esquire, 814 Eastern Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 21221, attorney for

Petiticner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




.

PETITION PROBLEMS

1. No printed name or title for contract purchaser.

#475 - JCM

1.  No telephone number for legal owner.
2. Need authorization for person signing for legal owner.

#476 --- JL

1. Who signed for legal owner??? Need printed name and title.
2. Need authorization for person signing for legal owner.

#477 --- MJK

1. Need authorization for person signing for legal owner.

#479 -—- MJK

1. Need telephone number for legal owner.

#482 -—— RT

1. Folder says it is in critical area; plat says it is not in critical area.
Which is it??7?

June 3, 1996
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Baltimore County Development Processing
County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

A

ll.i
T 1
Mt

September 3, 1996

John B. Gontrum, Esguire
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Petition for Special
Hearing, Special Exception
& Variance
W/S Plainfield Road,
284 .50'" S of German Hill
Road
(2508 Plainfield Road)
15th Election District
7th Councilmanie DPistrict
German Hill Limited

Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 96-485-SPHX

Dear Mr. Gonitrum:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed 1in this office on August 29, 1996 by Thomas P. Dore, Esquire on
behalf of Filippos Filippakis. All materials relative to the case have
been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 887-3180.

Sincerely,

W
ARNOLD JABLON
Director P

AJ:rye

cc: Mr. Ron Thompson
Mr. Frederick J. Rogers
People's Counsel .

',l"!.l

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Development Processing
' County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

-

L

September 3, 1896

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21221

RE: Petition for Special
Hearing, Special Exception
& Variance
W/S Plainfield Road,
284.50' S of German Hill
Road
(2508 Plainfield Road)
15th Election District
7th Councilmanic District
German Hill Limited
Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 96-485-SPHX

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on August 28, 1996 by Thomas P. Dore, Esquire on
behalf of Filippos Filippakis. All materials relative to the case have
been forwarded to the Raltimore County Roard of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 887-3180.

Sincerely,
W

ARNOLD JABI.ON

Director

Ad:rvye
cc: Mr. Ron Thompson

Mr. Prederick J. Rogers
People's Counsel

FPrinted with Sovbean lnk
on Recycled Paper
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APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing, Special Exception & Variance
W/S Plainfield Road, 284.50' 8 of German Hill Road
(2508 Plainfield Road)
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District
German Hill Limited Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 96-485-SPHX{

a/;;titiﬂn for Special Hearing, Special Exception & Variance
Pfggscriptinn of Property

L/égrtificate of Posting

H/E;rtificate of Publication

“/E;try of Appearance of People'’s Counsel

V/;;ning Advisory Committee Comments

U/;etitioners and Protestants Sign~-In Sheets

Petitioners' Exhibits: b/;P— Plat to Accompany Special Exception and
a3fF Speglal Hearing
JA~2G - & Photographs

. Copy of Deed
u/g;ur Photographs not Marked as Exhibits
“/Eeputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated August 5, 1996 (Granted)

u/aotice of Appeal received on August 29, 1996 from Thomas P. Dore on
behalf of Filippos Filippakis

cc: John B Gontrum, Esquire, 814 Eastern Blvd., Baltimore, MD 21221
Mr. Ron Thompson, Thompson Automotive Group, 1307 Merritt
Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 21222
Mr. Philip Filippakis, 7625 German Hill Road, Baltimore, MD 21222
Mr. Frederick J. Rogers, 7338 Waldman Avenue, Baltimore, MAd 21219

* Thomas P Dore, Esquire, 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010

Request Notification: Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM 1{/3?5




&

o

11/26/96-Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for
Wednesday, January 29, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Thomas P. Dore, Esqguire

Philip Filippakis

Frederick J. Rogers

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Ron Thompson /Thompson Automotive Group
(German Hill Ltd. Partnership)

Timothy F. Madden, P.E.

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Arncld Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

1/28/97 -T/C from Thomas Dore, Counsel for Protestants /Appellants;
easement agreement completed but not yet signed by Mr. Gontrum's
client. Upon full execution of agreement, appeal will be
dismissed. Anticipates this dismissal will be submitted to CBA on
Friday, 1/31/97.

-T/C with J. Gontrum's secretary; matter will be postponed and
no parties need attend 1/29/97 scheduled hearing. Board also
alerted that postponement had been granted pending completion of
agreement and dismissal of appeal.



)

o ®
Qounty Bourd of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

November 14, 2003

“x
Ly

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
WHITEFORD TAYLOR & PRESTON LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21204-4515

Thomas P. Dore, Esquire
614 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: German Hill Ltd. Partnership
{ase No. 96-485-SPHXA

Dear Counsel:

The Board of Appeals has been reviewing its docket, particularly with reference to inactive cases.
By this review, the Board intends to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible.

A docket note under date of January 28, 1997 indicates that an agreement had been reached
between the parties, a copy of which would be submitted to the Board with a request for dismmssal. To date,
that document has not been provided. Therefore, the purpose of this letter is to advise you that an Order of
Dismissal for lack of prosecution will be entered in the above-captioned matter after the expiration of 30
days from the date of this Notice. Upon receipt of a request filed at aty time before 30 days afier date of
this Notice, the Board, for good cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period and on the
terms 1t deems proper.

Very truly yours,

Q. A e O&A/l.ﬂﬁ_

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE:

Lid

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

December 3, 2004

. Tmnothy Kotroco, Director

Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

Theresa R. Shelton —7{ /)
Board of Appeals

CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals is

closing the copy of the appeal case file(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (1f
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM NAME
APPEALS FILE NUMBER
CASE NUMBER
94-205-X 94-205-X NAYLOR LANE
LIMITED PARTNERS
96-485-SPHXA 96-485-SPHXA GERMAN HILL LIMITED
PARTNRSHIP
CBA-90-119 PLAT VALIDITY HILLTOP PLACE
CBA-90-118 WAIVER W BELL PLAZA
* DENIAL
W-90-56
Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) / EXHIBIT(S) ATTACHED;

LOCATION

4000 OLLD COURT ROAD

2508 PLAINFIELD ROAD

PLAT1AND?2
CLARK BLVD

SECURITY BLVD



COVAHLEY & BOOZER, P. A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ANNEX OFFICE
cO6 BALTIMORE AVENUE
SUITE 3062

EDWaRD & CGVAHE:;”? TTHNSG*LI“AHYLANEJalaﬂq- MAIN OFFICE

F vERN ZER &4 BOSLEY AVENLE
ERNON BOO AREA CODE 410

MARK S DEVAN TOWSON, MD 21204

) 828-5525
ANTHONY J DsPAULA

THOMAS P CDORE
ROGER J SULLIVAN

FAX 410-296-2131

* ALSO ADMITTED TO D © BAR

August 28, 1996

HAND DELIVERED

Arnold Jablon, Director,

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Zoning Case No. 96-485-SPHXA
German Hill Limited Partnership, Petitioner
W/S Plainfield Road, 284.50’ S of the c¢/1
German Hl1ll Road (2805 Plainfield Road)

Dear Mr. Jdablon:

Please treat this as a notice of an appeal to the Board of
Appeals being filed in the above-referenced case on behalf of
Filippos Filippakis. Enclosed herewith is a check in the amount of
$S460.00 to cover the cost of same. Please see that all future
notices and other communications regarding the above case be sent
to the undersigned as well as to the parties in interest.

Thank you for your assistancs this matter.

TPD/evyb
Enclosure

27eyb.17

cc: Mr. Filippos Filippakis




COVAHLEY & BOOZER, P. A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ANNEX COFFICE
eCs BALTIMORE AVENUE

SUITE 302
EDwaARD C EGVAHE:, JR TDWED‘N, MARYLAND 21204 MAIN OFFICE
=~ 0 =4 Gilg BOSLEY AVENUE
F VERNON S800ZE AREA CODE 410
MARK S DEVAN TOWSON, MD 21204
828-5525

ANTHONY J DiFAULA ¥
THOMAS P, DORE
ROGER J SULLIWARN

FAX 410-296-2131

*
ALSO ADMITTED TO D © BAR

August 28, 1996

HAND DELIVERED

Arnold Jablon, Director,

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Zoning Case No. 96~-485-SPHXA
German Hill Limited Partnership, Petitioner
W/S Plainfield Road, 284.50’ S of the c¢/1
German Hill Road (2805 Plainfield Road)

Dear Mr. Jablion:

Please treat this as a notice of an appeal to the Board of
Appeals being filed in the above-referenced case on behalf of
Filippos Filippakis. Enclosed herewith is a check in the amount of
$460.00 to cover the cost of same. Please see that all future
notices and other communications regarding the above case be sent
to the undersigned as well as to the parties in interest.

Thank you for your assistancs this matter.

TPD/eyb
Enclosure

27eyb.17

cc: Mr. Filippos Filippakis
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VAHEY & BOOZER, P. A. . KeyD 4T ConaER
H175 00 RCFT FD.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
=
ANNEX OFFIGE A% /3 /9‘5

808 BALTIMORE AVENUE 7730 FH -
SUNTE 302
:?f:::ci m:t - TOWEOMN, MARYLAND 21204 MALY Creies
HARK & DEVAN AREA CODE 410 14 BESLIY sueRbr
ANTHONY J. DIPALLA * AZ8-SEDK TOREON, 14y, 2125l
THOMAD B, DORE
ROGER .}, QULiIVAN FAM A 10-2D8-21 31

¥ ALSO ADMITTED 1O B. 0. BAR

August 28, 1996
HAND DELLVERED

Arnold Jablon, Dirsc
Baltimore County bep
Permits and Developme
County Officae Buildin
111 W. Chezapsake Avenue
Towaon, Maryland 2120

ited Partnerehip, Petitionar
d Road, 284.50/ 8 of the &/1

d (2805 Plainfield Road)

W/8% Plainfie
GCerman Hill

Deay My. Jablon;

Please traat thi

Appeals being filed the above-referenced case on hehats of

.oz F11ippos Filippakis, Ehclosed herewith is a check in the amow: o
[ ]S 7 $450508 to cover the cost of same. Please ses that e311 f':;ﬂg; -

TPD/ayb
_Bnclaaure

27eyb.17

¢c: My, Filippos Pilippakig

— % y —— —— .
N . n _“‘

08~30-9% O01:05PM POO1 #27



i;&ﬁ:os FAX 410 296 2885 WT&P LLP

- WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

BALTIMORE, MAKYLAND 21202-1626
TELEFHONE 410 347-8700
FAX 4107527002 210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYEAND 21204-4515
20 COLUMEIA CORPOBATE CENTER 410 832-2000
10420 LITTLE PATUXENT PARXWAY Fax 410 832-2015
COLUMEBRA, MARYLAND 210443528 mwtplmw com
TPLEFHONE <410 8840700
FAX 410 884-079
JouN B. GONTRUM
DIRECT RUMBER
£10-832-20%%
Jonomum@Ewiplaw com
February 15, 2005
Timothy Kotroco, Esq.
Donald Rascoe

Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

i oo2

1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 200365605
TELEPHCONE 202 655-6800
PAX 202 3310573

1317 KNG STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 225142028
TELEFHONE 1) B365742
EAX 708 836-025%

Re: German Hill Ltd. Partnership/Case No. 96-485-5SPHXA

Gentlemen:

We are requesting approval of the spirit and intent of the conversion of a service garage
from mechanical repairs to a quick repair body and fender shop. Enclosed isa copy of a
site plan filed in the above-referenced matter along with a copy of the Order issued by
Mr. Kotroco as Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated August, 1996, and a subsequent

Board of Appeals order dismissing the appeal.

This property has been used continuously as a service center for the Thompson
automotive group of automobile dealerships in the Dundalk area. The Thompson
dealerships currently are considering a proposal to convert at least a portion of the
facility into a fast track body repair shop. The total investment would be about $100,000
and would involve hiring about 8 additional employees for a total of 33 employees. The
kind of repairs would involve minor body damage only. The objective is to quickly
repair and restore vehicles and to conduct minor body repairs. No vehicles would be

stored on the property for lengthy periods of time.

Vehicles would be brought onto the lot mostly by Thompson employees from German
Hill Road under the power lines. They would be worked on inside the building and
then turned around and brought back through the cleaning and paint booths.
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Timothy Kotroco, Esq.
March 2, 2005
Page 2

There were no restrictions in the Order approving the special exception for a service
garage, but at the time body work was not contemplated in the facility, and this was so
stated during the hearing. We are not requesting any changes in the Order or in the site
plan. Over the past 8 years there has been much renovation work to the building, and
this would continue with the proposed improvements.

Your approval of this continued service garage use as proposed would be greatly
appreciated.

Sincerely,

John B. Gontrum

JBG:jbg
cc. Thompson Automotive Group
Enclosures

APPROVED AS TO SPIRIT AND INTENT OF FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN CASE NO. 96485 SPHX.

Dl T Hree
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File No.: 11111/11111

.SENT TO: FAX #:
| Donald T. Rascoe | (410)-887-5708

FROM: Anya Enova

. L I ——

Re: German Hill Ltd. Partnership |

_ T M pe——re -

SPECIAL INSTRUCTICNS: Enciosed please find the copy of the German Hill
Partnership letier.

E— i —— - A bbb |

PRIVIL EGED AND CONFIDENTIAL: Ali information transmitied hereby is intended only for the use of the addressee(s) named
above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipiant or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message
I to the intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution or copying of this communicaticn is strictly prohibited. Anyone who
racoives this communication in ermor should notify us immediately by telephone and retum the original message 1o us at the above
| address via the U.S. mall. . . 3
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NaME ADDRESS
o 2P, |
' ) mﬂM___—_‘M@iﬁfff I éi*{'dfiﬂ Aé"jﬂ@. (i;:-g;, //0%&( %Wga/;
oot 207 /YR 77 Pl o875 2220




THOMAS P. DORE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

FIVAHEY & BOOZER, F.A.
614 BOSLEY AVENUE (410) 828-9441
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 FAX (410) 823-7530
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FEE-SIMPLE DEED--CODE-City or County

ThiS DGEd, Made this \.50 7/ day of -?"cf,.f.t.,l 2

,in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty-tive , by and between

/

/

HERBERT C. ALT and FANNY K. ALT, his wife,
!

£
)

F‘f Baltimore County / in the State of Maryland, of the first part/Gplﬁ'E‘l“wfs

/
FILIPPOS FILIPPAKIS and ELENI FILIPPAKIS, his wife, of Baltimore County, State of Maryland,

of the second part., Grantees.

v ﬂ.-'j ”1 f
Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of Frifreen Thousand Dollars (515=00%'f69=g* hefﬁ— {Ug
: f s

nokaes 175000

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, NEE g #
the said parties of the first part, Herbert C. Alt and Fanny K. Alt, his wiﬁ% I8 T %ig'gg
i . ¥
| 0 #
* Blepafy finnt K02 V141
do grant and convey unto the said parties of the second part, Filippos Filip;}akls and 11,55

Eleni Filippakis, his wife, as tenants by the entirely, their assiﬁRTEtl—beEﬁ g\fi‘}ﬁfﬁ‘rﬂaﬁl
ASSECCIFNTE & T,“.JU TION

(T.FRY 4 DA/TE

them, his or her personal representatives

- - e B o i
L - -
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hews and assigns, in fee simple, all that of ground, situate, lying and being in

the Twelfth Election District of Baltimoure County, State of Maryland, and described according
to a survey by Frank §., Lee, Registered Land Faforsxndianldeseribertxandollomy st hng s tors oy ek

surveyor, dated July 7, 1979, as follows, that is to say: -

™ - -

oW . I

) e imﬂm — s
*

Beginning for the same on the south side of German Hill Road at the beginning of the sixth
line of the 0.628/f%F8el of land which by deed dated July 30, 1976 and recorded aAMONgE
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K. Jr. 5663, folio 370, was conveyed
by Leroy E. Taylor and wife to Herbert €, Alt and wife; and thence running with and
binding on said sixth line and on the seventh line along the south side of Cerman Hill

©

e

(O

| L.
ﬁgg' Road as follows: ~ South 72 degrees 24 minutes 05 seconds EBast 22.67 feet and by a line
AN

n

M

curving to the north with a radius of 2490 feet for a distance of 30.72 feet, thence
leaving German Hill Road and binding on the elght line South 13 degrees 59 minutes 50
seconds Fast 153.86 feet, thence running for a line of division North 74 degrees 235
minutes 30 seconds West 49.11 feet to intersect the fifth line in deed above referred
to, and thence running with and binding on part of said fifth line North L4 degrees 54
minutes 40 seconds West 158 feet to the place of beginning.

Herbert C. Alt and Fanny K. Alt, his wife, retain unto themselves, rheir personal
representatives and assigns, for the use of their remaining properly, an easement approx-
imately 13 feet wide across said parcel of land for the purpose of ingress and egress
from German Hill Road and the property of Herbert C. Alt and Fanny K. Alt, his wife, the
property which adjoinsthe southernmost end of the parcel of ground herein conveyed, which
fronts on Plainfield Road, with the provision that it shall be the obligation of the
Grantees, thelr personal representatives and assigns to construct, maintain and replace
48 necessary a hard surface macadam roadway on the lot which is the subject matter of

this conveyance.

AND, the said Herbert C. Alc and Fanny K. Alt, his wife, retain for themselves, their
personal representatives and assigns the right to erect and maintain a sign of reasonable
height, width and length on said property at German Hill Road for the purpose of adver-
tising and making known to the public the existence and hours of operation of the business
of said Herbert C. Alt and Fanay K. Alt, his wife, now known as Thrifty Carwash, located
on their property adjoining the parcel herein conveyed on the south end thereof.

AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
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The said Herbert C. Alt and Fanny K. Alt, his wife, agree that in the event the Grantees,

their personal representatives and assigns, obtain an easement to German Hill Road
satisfactory to the said Herbert C. Alt and Fanny K. Alt, his wife, to be used for
lngress and egress between German Hill Road and Herbert €. Alt and Fanny K. Alt, his
wife's, property, as hereinabove set forth, then they agree to release the Grantees
herein, their personal representatives and assigns, from the easements hereinabove

established, and accept in place thereof the one 80 obtained under the terms of this
clause,

BEING part of a parcel of ground firstly described in a deed dated July 30, 1976, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K. Jr. No. 5663, folio
370, from Leroy E, Taylor and Hazel M. Taylor, his wife, to the Grantors herein.
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Together with the buildings and impmvema‘r}ltg !Fle‘lleupbn lr@c?ed, made or being and all and every

the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same bhelonging, or anywise

appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lot of ground and premises, above described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and

advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said parties of

the second part, Filippos Filippakis and Eleni Filippakis, his wife, as tenants by the

entirety, their assigns, the survivor of them, his or her personal representatives

heixsc and assigns, in fee simple.

And the said part jes of the first part hereby covenant that they hare
not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property granted and the they will execute such further

assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Witness the hands and seals of said graator s.

TEST:
W&? /&Ké (SEAL)
HERBERT C. ALT
/ém 7/’/'{ ,. 4V b
Anna M. Ozsefbid w7 (SEAL)
FANNY KA ALT
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE  to wit:
I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this ._5J ‘/{9 day of ;mm }
in the year one thousand nine hundred and ejghty-five ,Jefdfe me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the County of Baltimore aforesaid,

personally appeared Herbert C. Alt and Fanny K. Alt, his wife,

the above named grantor s ,and they acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be thelr act,

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal. / é W

B

Reo'd for regord FER 17

Per Elm%ﬂ. Kahline, J2., Gis
My C issi ires: “ A AN
Py e T et sol il fulyfatnly
Redsolipt X0 oy



Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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SITE DATA

1 OWNER: GERMAN HILL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
900 MERRITT BOULEVARD

BAL TIMORE, MARYLAND 21222

2 DEVELOPER: THOMPSON AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
1000 MERRITT BOULEVARD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21222

ATTN: TOM THOMPSON

3, PLAN PREPARED BY: MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES. INC.
110 WEST ROAD, SUITE 105
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 821-1690
ATTN: SCOTT D. ROUK

4, EXISTING PROPERTY INFORMATION:

4724 AC.
CAR WASH FACILITY
BL-CNS(AS)- DR 5.5

GROSS ACREAGE;
EXISTING USE:
EXISTING ZONING:

5. GENERAL INFORMATION:

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 7

CENSUS TRACT: 4524

ELECTION DISTRICT; 15

TAX ACCOUNT NGO : 1216055370

DEED REFERENCE: 10999/422

TAX MAP REFERENCE: 103 GRID 5 PARCEL 129
ADC MAP REFERENCE: 44-2 J

WATER & SEWER MASTER
PLAN DESIGNATION:
TOPO & ZONING MAP:;
LOCATION:

ST, Wi
SE. 2-F
PLAINFIELD ROAD 150" SW GERMAN HILL RCAD

B PROPOSED USE: 4708 SF AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE CENTER
8 SERVICE BAYS

ONE STORY

7. BUILDING SETBACKS: FRONT - 10' FROM FRONT PROPERTY LINE
40' FROM CENTER LINE OF STREET
SIDE - NONE REQUIRED EXCEPT WHERE LOT ABUTS A LOT IN
RESIDENCE ZONE 10
REAR - NONE REQUIRED
HEIGHT - 40°

g FLOOR AREA RATIO: 4708 SF20,564 = 23

9 PARKING REQUIRED: 3.3 SPACES/1000 SF

4708 + 1000 = 4 70 x 3.3 = 15,53 SPAGES SAY 16,

L T P e L el wl Tl

10 PARKING PROPQOSED: 16 SPACES INCLUDING & BAY SPACES

THIS PLAN EXEMPT FROM FOREST CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS SITE LESS THAN
40,000 SF AND IS CURRENTLY A DEVELOPED SITE.

©  AFINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN WILL BE REQIHRED AND WitLL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT.

W

VARIANCES ARE REQUESTED FOR:

BCZR 409.8 A-1

VARIANCE TO PERMIT A COMMERCIAL DRIVE WITHIN THE REQUIRED MINIMUM 10
SETBACK FOR CLASS 'A' SCREENING AS PER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE
MANUAL. AN 8 SCREEN FENCE WILL BE PROVIDED.

BCZR 409.8(B)(2}
A SPECIAL HEARING TO PERMIT PARKING FOR A COMMERCIAL USEINADRSS

RESIDENTIAL ZONE.

4. A STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND WATER QUALITY WAIVER WILL BE REQUESTED FOR

- 7. THIS SITE
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PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS:

T R | e ' T

73-290 SPH SPECIAL HEARING TO ALLOW PARKING IN DR.5.5

67-129 X SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW CAR WASH
4589 X APARTMENT APPROVAL

INC.

[
-1 - -
- . .

MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES,

. .. “ n_ .....-..... M| ...u.‘..... ._. D Wﬂu ha_ -....r ”1.... -...,..... .

110 West Road, Suite 105
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 821-1680

Fax: (410) 821-1748

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL EXCEPTION

——— ———

AND SPECIAL HEARING
THOMPSON SERVICE CENTER

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND

» .J




